governing law and neither party thereto may claim against the other save for any
antecedent breach.

Completion

Subject to the satisfaction (and, where applicable, waiver) of the conditions precedent
set out in the paragraph headed “Conditions precedent” above, Completion shall take
place on the Completion Date.

5

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect
on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon Completion (assuming
that there will be no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the
date of this announcement and the Completion Date) are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
Completion (assuming that

there will be no other change
in the issued share capital of

the Company between the
date of this announcement
and the Completion Date)

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Subscriber (Note 1) – – 69,379,496 16.67
Longling Capital Ltd

(Note 2) 121,263,015 34.96 121,263,015 29.13
Public Shareholders 225,634,467 65.04 225,634,467 54.20

346,897,482 100.00 416,276,978 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Subscriber is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share

capital of which is held by Mr. Moore Xin Jin.

2.	 Longling Capital Ltd is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability,

the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Cai Wensheng, the chairman

of the Board and a non-executive Director.

6

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF
PROCEEDS

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability and its
issued Shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. It is an investment